
Local Health Department Immunization Contact List for Schools and Children's Facilities, 2023-2024

Local Health Department Immunization Contact Address Phone Fax Email

Baker County Meghan Chancey 2200 4th St.

Health Department Kelle Osborn Baker City, OR  97814

Benton County Cindy D'Angiolillo PO Box 579

Health Department Paula Felipe Corvallis, OR  97339-0579

Clackamas County Bridget Abshear 2051 Kaen Rd., Suite 367

Public Health Division Oregon City, OR  97045

Clatsop County Elisa Long 820 Exchange Ste 100

Public Health Astoria, OR  97103

Columbia County Manda Palmertree 230 Strand St.

Health Department St. Helens, OR  97051

Coos County Lena Hawtin 281 LaClair St.

Public Health Coos Bay, OR 97420

Crook County Meagan Richardson 375 NW Beaver St, Ste. 100

Health Department Prineville, OR  97754

Curry County Diana Turner 715 NW Dimmick St

Public Health Grants Pass, OR  97526

Deschutes County Sarah Van Meter 2577 NE Courtney Dr.

Health Services Bend, OR  97701

Douglas Mark Stout 621 W Madrone

Public Health Network Roseburg, OR  97470

Gilliam County DaiLene Wilson PO Box 597

Public Health Condon, OR 97823

Grant County Jessica Winegar 528 E Main St. Suite E

Health Department Trey Thompson John Day, OR  97845

Harney County Charlotte Campbell 420 N Fairview

Health Department Burns, OR  97720

Hood River County Lindy McCasland 1109 June St

Health Department Hood River, OR  97031

Jackson County Tanya Phillips 140 S Holly St

Health & Human Services Medford, OR  97501

Jefferson County Helen Bicart 715 SW 4th St

Health Department Madras, OR  97741

Josephine County Diana Turner 715 NW Dimmick St

Public Health Department Grants Pass, OR  97526

Klamath County Jessica Dale 3314 Vandenberg Road

Public Health Klamath Falls, OR  97603

mchancey@bakercountyor.gov 

kosborn@bakercountyor.gov 
541.523.8211

541.766.6766

541.440.3529

541.575.0429

(541) 888-8726

(541) 523-8242

(541) 766-6186

(503) 742-5300

(503) 325-8678

(888) 204-8568 

(541) 447-3093

(541) 474-5353

(541) 322-7618

(541) 957-3716

(541) 919-0046

503.742.5300

503.338.3690

541.388.6587

503.397.7301

541.474.5329

541.447.5165

541.266.6700

541.626.7088

(541) 575-3604

(541) 573-8388

(541) 855-3638

(541) 386-9181

(541) 774-7954

(541) 475-0132

541.474.5329

541.387.7110

541.770.7708

541.573.2271

503.969.5714 cell 

541.475.4456 office

(541) 474-5353

541.885.2434

PhilliTF@jacksoncounty.org

DTurner@josephinecounty.gov

Cindy.Dangiolillo@co.benton.or.us 

Paula.Felipe@co.benton.or.us 

jdale@co.klamath.or.us 

jessica.winegar@ccsemail.org 

trey.thompson@ccsemail.org

manda.palmertree@columbiacountyor.gov

Lena.Hawtin@chw.coos.or.us 

DTurner@josephinecounty.gov

MRichardson@crookpublichealthor.gov

lindym@hoodrivercounty.gov

charlotte.cambpell@harneycountyOR.gov

Helen.bicart@publichealth.jeffco.net

dailene@gilliamcountypublichealth.org

immunizations@clackamas.us 

elong@co.clatsop.or.us  

Sarah.VanMeter@deschutes.org

Mark@DouglasPublicHealthNetwork.org 
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mchancey@bakercountyor.gov 

kosborn@bakercountyor.gov 
541.523.8211 (541) 523-8242

Lake County Miranda Philibert 100 N D St, Ste 100

Public Health Office Lakeview, OR  97630

Lane County Kate Blair 151 W 7th Ave, Room 310

Public Health Eugene, OR  97401

Lincoln County Joe Wade 36 SW Nye

Health & Human Services Newport, OR  97365

Linn County Cassandra Aguilar PO Box 100

Dept. of Health Services Albany, OR  97321

Malheur County Angelica Resendiz 1108 SW 4th St

Health Department Ontario, OR  97914

Marion County Whitney Davis 3180 Center St NE

Health & Human Services Salem, OR  97301

Morrow County Patricia Ortiz PO Box 799

Health Department Heppner, OR  97836

Multnomah County Jennie Cuddeback 619 NW 6th Ave, 2nd Floor

Health Department Portland, OR  97209

Polk County Emily Brateng 182 SW Academy, Ste. 302

Health Department Dallas, OR 97338

Tillamook County Robin Watts PO Box 489

Health Office Jessica Wilson Tillamook, OR  97141

Umatilla County Alisha Southwick 200 SE 3rd St

Public Health Department Kelsi Reyes Pendleton, OR  97801

Union County Nancy Davila 2301 Cove Ave

Center for Human Devel. La Grande, OR  97850

Wallowa County Elizabeth Powers 603 Medical Parkway

Winding Waters Rachel  Ellis Enterprise, OR  97828

Wasco-Sherman Cynthia Rojas 419 E 7th St

North Central Public Health District The Dalles, OR  97058

Washington County Sam Lathrop 155 N. 1st Avenue MS #68

Dept of Health & Human Serv. Hillsboro, OR  97124

Wheeler County Shelby Thompson PO Box 307

Public Health Sarah Hartenstein Fossil, OR  97830

Yamhill County Stephanie Fox 412 NE Ford St

Public Health McMinnville, OR  97128
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541.763.2725

503.846.4955

(541) 947-4563

(541) 763-2850

(541) 265-4194

(541) 926-2102

(541) 889-8468

541.962.8800

503.374.0161 

503.623.8175

503.988.4724

foxs@co.yamhill.or.us

Sam_Lathrop@washingtoncountyor.gov

brateng.emily@co.polk.or.us

drpowers@windingwaters.org 

rachel.ellis@windingwaters.org

ndavila@chdinc.org

rwatts@co.tillamook.or.us 

Jessica.wilson@tillamookcounty.gov

503.474.5256 (503) 472-9731

(503) 846-3644

(541) 278-5433

(503) 831-3499

541.506.2600 (541) 506-2601

541.947.6045

541-967-3888 

ext.2500

541.889.7279

541.676.5421

503.566.2961

541.278.5432

541.426.4502

schoolimmunizations@linncountyhealth.org 

wdavis@co.marion.or.us

(541) 682-2455

(541) 963-0520

(503) 584-4855

(541) 676-5652

(503) 988-3917

(503) 842-3903

541-265-0587

541.682.4327

alisha.lundgren@umatillacounty.net 

kelsi.reyes@umatillacounty.net 

mphilibert@lakehealthdistrict.org

angelica.resendiz@malheurco.org 

cynthiar@ncphd.org

sthompson@co.wheeler.or.us 

SHartenstein@co.wheeler.or.us

jwade@co.lincoln.or.us

kathleen.blair@lanecountyor.gov

immiprogram@multco.us 

portiz@co.morrow.or.us
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